To: Cliff Arnebeck (by e-mail) -

CC: Henry Eckhart, Robert Fitrakis (by e-mail)

From: Marian Lupo

Re: Service of Summons, King Lincoln Bronzeville Neighborhood Association v. J.
Kenneth Blackwell C2 06 745

Date: 2/07/67

Dear CIiff,

I am writing this memo to put in writing the conversations I have had with you regarding
service of the summons against the other named defendants in this case and to, once
again, explain the consequences and urge you to perfect service of process.

Service of Summons

The federal rules provide 120 days for service of summons. The amended complaint in
this case was filed on 10/9/06, a legal holiday, so the 120 days runs from 10/10/06. The
date of the event that triggers the summons is not included in the time frame. Therefore,
the time period for service runs from 10/11/06. 120 days from 10/11/06 is 2/07/07
(Wednesday). Neither legal holidays nor weekends are excluded from the 120 day
period.

If service is not perfected today, then the Court has no personal jurisdiction over the other
named defendants. As you know, the Court cannot give itself jurisdiction.

Two major consequences:

- 1. Dismissal for failure to state a claim: The amended complaint was filed in
response to Blackwell’s motion for a more definite statement. Because the initial
complaint alleged conspiracy, Blackwell made the argument that he could not
respond to the complaint because it was too vague and did not name the other co-
conspirators. If the amended complaint had not been filed, Blackwell then could
have made a motion to dismiss the complaint for failure to state a claim.

I am not making any judgment about whether he would have been successful or
not. Just explaining that the amended complaint was filed to survive such a
motion to dismiss and to conform the complaint to the evidence (affidavit filed by
Richard Hayes Phiilips).

If the Court has no personal jurisdiction over the other named defendants, then
Blackwell is free, once again, to make a motion to dismiss the complaint. In
terms of settling this case, lack of personal jurisdiction over the other named
defendants places the plaintiffs in this case in a weaker, if not untenable,
position.
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Re: Service of Summons, King Lincoln Bronzeville Neighborhood 2
Association v. J. Kenneth Blackwell, C2 06 745

2. Claims barred by statute of limitations: 42 U.S. section 1983 itself does not
provide a statue of limitations. The statute of limitations is each state’s residual
personal injury statute of limitations. In Ohio, that is two years. The complaint
alleges injuries resulting from the 11/2/04 election. The statutue of limitations on
such injuries is 11/2/06. Therefore, if the named defendants are not served, there
will be a serious probem in bringing any action against them for events that
happened on 11/2/04. Damshroeder, in particular, may escape liability.

A stay of the proceedings does not stay the requirement to serve process and, thus, give
the Court personal jurisdiction. Neither the Court nor the Secretary of State can stay
service of the summons. In addition, a motion to extend the time for service should be
made before the time for service expires.

I realize there may be arguments that can be made for not serving the summons, but all of
them are weak from the Court’s perspective. I believe I was asked to conduct the
research for this case because of my experience as an U.S. District Court law clerk
(E.D.N.Y) and an U.S. Appellate Court law clerk (Sixth Circuit). Based on my
experience, the federal courts take personal jurisdiction very seriously, and they are very
unlikely to find excusable neglect in this case. Therefore, you are looking at a very real
possibility that this case will be dismissed as to the other named defendants for failure to
perfect personal jurisdiction; then looking at a very real possibility that Blackwell himself
will make a motion to dimiss the complaint as to him for the same reasons raised in the
motion for a more definite statement. . And even if Judge Marbley does not dimiss it for
these reasons, although I believe the law requires him to do so, I believe the Sixth Circuit
will have no problem finding this error alone (failure to perfect personal jurisdiction)
reversible error.

Finally, I cannot in good faith conduct further research on this case or this point of law if
the other named defendants are not served. It is a matter of due process — fairness — that
you give the defendants notice they have been named in a federal law suit. In addition,
the AG on this case is well aware of this requirement. When you moved for a TRO,
Richard Coglianese personally gave Damshroeder’s attorney a copy of the papers. He
was angry that he had not been served. He knows they have not been served, and I
expect he will raise this issue himself soon. Overall, I believe failure to perfect service of
process over the other named defendants in the amended complaint severely, profoundly,
and irreversibly compromises this case and the plaintiffs’ interests in this case.

I am sending you, along with this memo, the initial names and addresses of the named
defendants in the amended complaint. You have had this information since before the
amended complaint was filed on October 9, 2006. Turge you to perfect service of
process over the other named defendants in this case immediately.



I, Paddy Shaffer, do solemnly swear:

1.1 am a graduate of the Columbus College of Art & Design; my artwork has an
international audience; I have taught art classes for over twenty years in a wide
variety of mediums, specializing in pottery, and 1 have held leadership positions
within my community and field, such president of the Dublin Area Art League,
which included activities such as reviewing portfolios and awarding art
scholarships to high school students, conducting workshops, writing grants, and
hosting community art festivals.

21 served as Delaware County Recount Coordinator for the recount of the
presidential election; training 18 people to be recount observers in 2004, and we
observed in a total of three Ohio counties.

3. Since that time, I have dedicated myself to researching the numerous problems of
Ohio, New Hampshire, and Pennsylvania elections, 99.99% of it as a volunteer.

4.1 founded the Ohio Election Justice Campaign on my own initiative, and I serve
as director without compensation.

5. Tn 2005, I was a poll worker in Franklin County, Ohio; in the 2006 Primary
election, I was a candidate for the U.S. House of Representatives in the 12"
District of Ohio; I ran for public office to share my personal experience and
knowledge of Ohio’s election problems and ways to resolve them.

6. 1 also ran a statewide program called “The Five Candidate Election Observer
Project 2006 for the 2006 General Election, and I placed volunteers with legal
status to be observers in many Ohio counties; a large amount of new election
problem information was collected as a result of this project, and actual voters
received assistance from our observer project.

7. Until the late summer of 2007, 1 provided all my research, including research
from the above observer project, entirely for free, to Robert Fitrakis and Clifford
Arnebeck; I often spent whole days at a time to prepare this research for them;
and I used my own money to pay for gas, some copies, and phone charges
incurred in the course of this work.

8. At all times, I conducted my election research independently; I have never agreed,
either orally or in writing, to be bound in any capacity with either attorney, nor
have they ever approached me in such a capacity for the instant lawsuit.

9. On July 20, 2007, I was contacted by Mr. Lloyd Early, Assistant Executive
Director of Certification and Standards, Ohio Peace Officer Training Commission
and Director of Special Investigations, Ohio Bureau of Criminal Identification
and Investigation, and asked to provide him the evidence I had regarding election
fraud, including my personal experiences, with which I complied; his division



reports to the Ohio Attorney General. I turned over only a portion of the evidence
I had collected, along with witnesses and their contact information; and I
requested feedback.

10. On August 6, 2007, I submitted a document showing that the board of elections
of Clermont County in July of that year had destroyed their 2004 poll books and
ally sheets, which have a six-year record retention schedule, to Ohio Secretary of
State Jennifer Brunner by handing the physical evidence to her Executive
Assistant, Bobbie Gilbert. 1 was accompanied that day by Richard Hayes Phillips.

11. On or about August 6, I physically handed Mr. Amebeck research compiled by
myself and a group of volunteer researchers showing several additional election
problems, including the above evidence that Clermont County in July 2007 had
destroyed their 2004 poll books and tally sheets; I also left a copies of this
research for Mr. Fitrakis at his law office.

12. Shortly after I shared this research, Mr. Arnebeck began contacting me and
telling me to discontinue my research. :

13. Beginning on August 8" 2007, I began to request in phone calls and in writing a
meeting with Secretary of State Brunner to discuss the election research
discovered by me and other election researchers; eighteen people, including
myself, asked to meet with her and her staff at their convenience; we requested
two hours originally.

14. Some of the people scheduled for this meeting included Gary Flowers of the
Black Leadership Forum, Tim Carpenter of Progressive Democrats of America,
and Paul Harmon, former judicial candidate, Licking County.

15. 1 had previously met with Secretary Brunner, along with five other election
researchers and a former Board of Elections Deputy Director, during her second
month in office.

16. M. Fitrakis would commonly publish my election research in his newspaper, the
Columbus Free Press, usually under my name, but occasionally under his own.

17. His newspaper stopped publishing my election research on or about August 8,
2007.

18. On August 14™ 1 called Jessica Utovich the scheduler for the Ohio Attorney
General, and requested the same meeting as above with Ohio Attorney General
Marc Dann, and requested that this meeting be a combined meeting with both
offices.

19. I began to receive unsolicited e-mails from Mr. Arnebeck beginning on August
14, 2007.



20. On August 14™, he informed me by e-mail to refrain from the above meeting
because of the lawsuit. Mr. Amebeck’s reason is because of the above free
research I gave to Mr. Fitrakis and his newspaper.

21. On August 16" he informed me not to conduct further research, again, because
of the above.

22. On September 6% he informed me I could not speak with my mentor and close
acquaintance Richard Hayes Phillips and also that he had submitted all the
evidence regarding the destruction of ballots to this Court.

23. Mr. Richard Hayes Phillips had given me copies of these records, which are also
available to the public on the website run by Mr. Fitrakis’s newspaper.

24. The attached e-mails are true copies of the e-mails Mr. Arnebeck sent me. I have
not attached all of his e-mails or my response to him.

25. During this same time period, Mr. Fitrakis began to tell me he could not be seen
talking to me in public, but to continue to send my research to his Free Press e-
mail address, which for a while I did.

26. I discovered, through a public records request to the Ohio Attorney General’s
office, that Mr. Amebeck had represented himself as my attorney to Associate
Attorney General Chelsea Rice.

27 She wrote about this and other things to Damian Sikora, Thomas Winters,
Michael W. Deemer, Kent M. Shimeall, Richard N. Coglianese, Jessica Utovich,
Lloyd Early, Paul L. Scarsella, and Brian Laliberte on Tuesday, August 28, 2007.

78 Attached is a true copy of the record the Ohio Attorney General’s office sent me.

29. On May 5t 2008, 1 wrote a letter to the Ohio Attorney General explaining,
among other things, that Mr. Arnebeck was not and never had been my attorney.

30. Attached is a true copy of the letter I sent then Ohio Aftorney General Marc
Dann.

31. I was involved in the planning and the actual events that the election integrity
community held on November 2, 2007. Mr. Fitrakis agreed to speak at one of the
events that day and also published an article about it.

32. 1 was one of multiple OEJC members who on November 21, 2007, the day prior
to Thanksgiving, held a press conference in Columbus, Ohio. The subject matter
was the problems with the voting machines, our recommendation that there be a
recall and a refund, and the involvement of lobbyist Aaron Ockerman in giving



the Ohio Secretary of State the names of the 12 election officials to take part in
the Project EVEREST testing of the voting machines.

33. As it was on the day prior to Thanksgiving, and I am an artist and sculptor, for a
visual aid we had a large sculpture of a golden roasted turkey stuffed with money
that I created with fellow OEJC member Victoria Parks. I verbally and visually
connected the holiday turkey with ongoing events in Ohio.

34. The OEJC does have a way to accept donations online, but it has only been used
twice.

35. In the past twelve months, we have raised approximately $2000 total, most of it
donated in amounts under $60 by members of the OEJC, much of it my personal
donations.

36. The bulk of what we/I do is all-volunteer. Donations pay for simple things like
copies, paper, and ink. I often have in the past and continue to pay for many
OEJC expenses with my personal grocery money.

37.1 am not at this time a skilled fundraiser.

38. It is my understanding that I could not have Marian Lupo represent herself as my
attorney, as an attorney for the OEJC, or as an attorney for this group of OEJC
members as she is not a practicing attorney and has never had an Ohio law
license. It is further my understanding that she can be a fellow pro se litigant like
the other seven OEJC members, and that she can do what we all do, share her
knowledge with the group to work to improve this nation.

39. I continue to research the many obvious problems with Ohio elections. I work on
actively investigating elections from home almost daily. My last day of active
duty investigation outside of my home involved working with two other
researchers on Friday, August 8, 2008 at the storage site where the Ohio Secretary
of State stores the 2004 election records. On August 8th I paid for my own
gasoline to get there and packed a peanut butter and jelly sandwich for my lunch.

Dated August &2008

Paddy Shaffer
2408 Sonnington Drive
Dublin, Ohio 43016
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Paddy Shaffer

From: <Arnebeck@aol.com>

To: <paddy@columbus.rr.com>

Sent: Tuesday, August 14, 2007 3:06 PM

Subject: Contacts with Defendants and their counsel in King Lincoln case

Paddy:

Bob, Henry Eckhart and | represent the plaintiffs in the King Lincoln case. That includes Jesse Jackson who
was a principal in the Moss v Bush case before the Ohio Supreme Court.

Inasmuch as we are engaged in negotiations with the Ohio Secretary of State and Attorney General's Office in
regard to the case pending before the US District Court, and are under the supervision of the US District Court

in regard to all aspects of our representation and conduct, we would appreciate your not seeking to further
engage those offices in regard to the matters which we are litigating.

Because of your prior association with Bob's campaign and publications in the Free Press, your activities may
be perceived by others as being on behalf of Bob, either as counsel in our case or as editor of the Free Press.

Thank you for your consideration.

Cliff

Get a sneak peek of the all-new AOL.com.

8/9/2008



Page ot 1

Paddy Shaffer

From: <Armebeck@aol.com>

To: <paddy@columbus.rr.com>

Cc: <truth@freepress.org>

Sent: Thursday, August 16, 2007 4:37 PM

Subject: Re: Contacts with BOEs and their counsel in regard to evidence King Lincoln case

Paddy:

On motion of the plaintiffs in King Lincoln, with input from special counsel for the SOS, the court issued a
protective order to the boards of elections in Ohio. The court described in its opinion in regard to that order its
importance and the serious consequences should it be disobeyed. No doubt the court took that additional step
because we had advised the court that, in violation of law and SOS directives, some ballots had already been
destroyed, and that some boards were expressing a cavalier attitude about the need to respect the letter of
counsel in regard to the preservation of evidence.

The responses of the boards, indicating major omissions in the preservation of ballots was promptly reported to
the court and to counsel for the plaintiffs, and in confidence to Richard as an expert witness for the plaintiff's in
the case.

As we have indicated in our filings with the court, we have been involved in settlement discussions with the
AG's office. Those discussions encompass questions of what, how and when these matters will be addressed
in the public interest within the framework our legal system.

The matter of destruction of evidence is important to our case. There is a proper way for that to be explored.
That process has rules and is under the supervision of the court to prevent abuse. Furthermore, the manner of
that exploration can reveal much about the underlying activities that someone has sought to cover-up through
the destruction of evidence.

This to request that you not take it upon yourself to confront the BOEs in regard to this matter. Because of your
past association with Bob, this may well be perceived by some as an unethical abuse on our part of the civil
rules of procedure and legal ethics. Furthermore, such activities may prejudice our ability to properly pursue
and obtain the truth in a form that is useable to prove our case in court. Finally, we want the cooperation of
people on the boards and want to approach them in a manner most likely to gain that cooperation.

Cliff Arnebeck
Trial Attorney for Plaintiffs in
King Lincoln v. Blackwell

Get a sneak peek of the all-new ACL.com.

8/9/2008
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Paddy Shaffer

From: <Arnebeck@aol.com>

To: <paddy@columbus.rr.com>

Cc: <truth@freepress.org>; <richardhayesphillips@yahoo.com>

Sent: Thursday, September 06, 2007 9:17 PM
Subject: Richard Phillips's role ‘

Dear Ms. Shaffer:

Richard felt the need both to complete certain aspects of his investigation and to talk with the new SOS in his
role as author of his book on the 2004 election. Consequently, for a time during the agreed stay in our
litigation, he acted separately and independently of his role as a witness in our pending federal case.

At this juncture he has completed his book and the stay in our case will soon expire. Richard has resumed
his witness role in our case and does not intend to participate in any meeting you may be seeking to arrange
with counsel or parties in our suit. In order to avoid prejudice to his important role as a witness in the pending
litigation, this is to request that you discontinue making any reference to Richard as having any interest or
involvement in the meetings you are seeking to arrange with the defendant or defendant's counsel in our suit.

Cliff Arnebeck, Attorney for Plaintiffs in King Lincoln v Blackwell/Brunner

Get a sneak peek of the all-new AOL.com.

8/9/2008



From: Chelsea S. Rice

To: Damian Sikora

CC: Thomas Winters; Michael W. Deemer; Kent M. Shimeall; Richard N.
Coglianese; Jessica Utovich; Lloyd Early; Paul L. Scarsella; Brian Laliberte
Sent: Tue Aug 28 11:12:39 2007

Subject: RE: Paddy

Damian,

Yes, both myself and Lloyd Early (former Public Integrity investigator, current HCF
Special Agent in Charge) have had somewhat extensive dealings with Ms. Schaffer.
Initially, we received a hand-written note indicating that "Paddy Schaffer has
information regarding election fraud." Our normal protocol with new public
integrity referrals is to perform a triage - phone call, meeting, etc. - to determine if
there is any merit to the allegations. As such, Lloyd spoke called Ms. Schaffer on
July 23. He ended up speaking to her for over three hours (bless you Lloyd!) and his
summary of that conversation is attached.

After reviewing Lloyd's investigative report and discussing the allegations, we
determined that Ms. Schaffer had not presented anything of substance to support a
criminal investigation. In addition, even if there was some merit to her allegations,
pursuant to ORC 109.54 BCI would not have jurisdiction to open an investigation,
as the request was coming from a private constituent and not local law enforcement.

After Lloyd's initial phone call with Ms. Schafer, she continued to send him a
barrage of emails on a regular basis. He forwarded them to me, but again, there was
nothing of substance to support her allegations, merely a rehashing of previous
discussions and reports. If you would like copies of some/all of these emails, let me
know. Lloyd has kindly saved all of them:)

Finally, after numerous phone messages left for me from Ms. Schaffer where she
stated she "needed to meet with me immediately, and would need at least three
hours," on August 10 I sent her a decline letter. Following this mailing, I have not
received any further phone calls or emails from her, but Cliff Arnebeck has contacted
me multiple times indicating that he was calling both for himself personally and "on
her behalf."

Also, on August 24, I spoke with Kellye Pinkleton at the SOS office. She was
receiving calls from Ms. Schaffer and wanted to discuss our involvement.

As you can see, this individual has a lot of time on her hands. However, at the end
of the day, she has not brought forth any new information regarding the 2004
elections.

- Lloyd, if you can add anything to the Paddy Schaffer saga, please feel _free.v

Hope this helps. Please let me know if I can assist you in any other manner



The Ohio Election Justice Campaign

Ohio Attorney General Marc Dann
30 E. Broad Street, 17% Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3428
(614) 752-6832

May 5, 2008
By email, fax, and by registered mail:
Dear Attorney General Dann,

I am writing as director of a statewide organization that represents thousands of
concerned citizens across Ohio. Contrary to representations made about this organization
by your former scheduler on September 18, 2007, we are a diverse group representative
of the people of Ohio, and our membership includes farmers and retired schoolteachers,
artists and lawyers, law enforcement and electricians, college students and election
experts -- people from big cities like Cleveland and small towns like McConnellsville.

We respectfully request you and your senior officers to take notice of the following:

1. Our organization has been continually stymied for the past nine months in our efforts
to receive public records from county and state agencies, including the current Ohio
secretary of state, your office, and many county election boards across Ohio.

2. Our organization has fully cooperated in the investigation conducted by the Director of
Special Investigations Lloyd Early, The Ohio Bureau of Criminal Identification and
Investigation, only to be told by Chelsea Rice, an associate attorney general, that your
offices were powerless to address the issues raised.

3. There are serious errors in the records I have received regarding this investigation,
including missing evidence I submitted, numerous apparent misunderstandings of the
facts, and one document that appears to be fabricated.

4. Our organization has been consistently directed to the same attorneys who represented
the former attorney general and secretary of state in defending against some of the issues
we are raising, which raises both ethical and conflict of interest issues.

5. We have been continually told that someone will return our calls and that our messages
will be delivered, but they are not. In addition to this lack of basic courtesy, the tone of
the records we receive indicates that our group is held in general contempt by some
members of your office. A member of the OEJC has in fact, been scolded by a high-
ranking member of your office when he called to request the follow-up meeting, detailed
below, on behalf of our organization.

6. After over four months of waiting in 2007 to meet with you, 16 members of our
organization from around the state had a first meeting with members of your staff on



December 17, 2007. We were promised 1. action; and 2. a follow-up meeting to be
scheduled within two weeks. We have received neither, although several members of our
organization have followed through with numerous requests in person at your office, by
phone, and by e-mail.

7. Please be advised that neither I personally nor the OEJC as an organization have
retained Mr. Cliff Arnebeck as our counsel. An August 28, 2007 email from Chelsea
Rice to Damian Sikora, copied to Thomas Winters, Michael W. Deemer, Kent M.
Shimeall, Richard N. Coglianese, Jessica Utovich, Lloyd Early, Paul Scarsella, and Brian
Laliberte, states in part, “Cliff Arnebeck has contacted me multiple times indicating that
he was calling both for himself personally” and “on her (Paddy Shaffer) behalf.”
Although we share common election justice goals with Mr. Armnebeck, the OEJC is a
concerned citizen group without the means to retain counsel.

7. In light of the above, we renew our request to meet with you with increased urgency,
and we respectfully suggest that the misinformation you have received concerning our
group and our evidence may justify you launching an investigation into your own office
into what looks like, to those of us on the outside who have gathered evidence, as a
cover-up.

Finally, given your May 2, 2008 renewed commitment to the people of the State of Ohio,
we believe that you and your offices now recognize that you were misadvised when your
professional and administrative staff circulated an e-mail that read, “Kill the meetins with
her,” referring to the efforts of our organization to meet with you, and we hope that you
and your offices are now in a position to fulfill your campaign promises and more
specifically, our promised follow-up meeting and action.

Our group is available to meet with you this Friday, May 9
Sincerely,
The Ohio Election Justice Campaign

Paddy Shaffer

Director, The Ohio Election Justice Campaign
2408 Sonnington Drive

Columbus, Chio

614-761-0621

paddy@columbus.rr.com

cc: Tom Winters, First Assistant Attorney General
Ben Espy, Executive Attorney General
Michael Deemer, Chief Deputy Attorney General
Chris Geidner, Deputy Solicitor
Beth Finnerty, Deputy Solicitor
Victoria Parks, OEJC
Dan Stanton, OEJC



(This is the cover sheet that went on the faxed letter.)

Date: May 5, 2008
Re: The Ohio Election Justice Campaign
Page 1 of 3

TO: Ohio Attorney General Marc Dann
30 E. Broad Street, 17" Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3428
(614) 752-6832
(614) 995-0246 fax

FROM: Paddy Shaffer, Director, The Ohio Election Justice Campaign
2408 Sonnington Drive
Dublin, Ohio 43016
(614) 266-5283



Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that on August |3 2008, the foregoing Reply to Plaintiffs’ Counsels’
Motion to Strike Proposed Intervenor-Plaintiffs Motion to Intervene and Motion for
Criminal Contempt/Grand Jury Proceedings was filed on paper in person with the clerk
of court pursuant to U.S. District Court, S.D.Ohio local Civil Rule 5.1(c). A true copy of
this reply was sent by regular U.S. mail to the following counsel of record:

Clifford O. Arnebeck, Jr.

Robert J. Fitrakis

1000 East Main Street, Suite 102
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Henry W. Eckhart -

50 West Broad Street, Suite 2117
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Pearl M. Chin, Assistant Attorney General

Richard W. Coglianese, Assistant Attorney General
Damian W. Sikora, Assistant Attorney General
Constitutional Offices Section

30 East Broad Street, 1 7™ Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Counsel for Defendants

Q\o{db N M@’éﬁ/‘
Paddy Shaffer, Pro Se

2408 Sonnington Drive
Dublin, Ohio 43016
614-266-5283
paddy@columbus.rr.com





